



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A V SESA SAI

W.P.(PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION) NO: 203 OF 2021

Between:

G.Bhanu Prakash, Aged about 50 years, S/o Gudipalli Rama Krishna Reddy, R/o Door No. 18-3-60/C4, Shanthi Nagar, Near Alipiri Police Station, Khadi Colony Tirupathi (Urban), Chittoor District, Andhra Pradesh-517501.

.....Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams, Represented by its Executive Officer, Administrative Building, K T Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Pokala Ashok, R/o. H.No. 19-12-353, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
4. Malladi Krishna Rao, Erra Gardens, Yanam-533464.
5. K.Vidya Sagar, MLA, Korutla, H.No. 2-1-426, Opp. Civil Hospital, Main Road, Metpalli, Jagityala District-505325.
6. Vemireddy Prasanthi Reddy, W/o. Vemireddy Prabhakar, Magunta Layout, Near Mini Bypass, Nellore City, Nellore District.
7. Alluri Malleswari, W/o. Alluri Krushnam Raju, Chantiraju Villas, Malikipuram, East Godavari.
8. R. Viswanatha Reddy, MLA, H.No. 14/1, Apoorva Singanayakahalli, Yelahanka Hubli, Bangalore North Taluk, Bangalore.
9. Burra Madhusudan Yadav, R/o. 8th Ward, Pamuru Road, Kanigiri.
10. Kilveti Sanjeevaiah, MLA, Opposite R and B Guest House, Naidupeta Mandal, Nellore District-524126.
11. Katasani Rambhupal Reddy, MLA, H.No. 77/1-7-2-1A, M.S. Lakshmi Nagar, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
12. Bandi Parthasaradhi Reddy, Hetero Group Chairman, H.No. 8-3-166/7/1, Erragadda, Hyderabad-18.
13. N.Srinivasan, M.D., India Cements, India Cement Group, 827, Annasalai, Chennai-600002.
14. Rajesh Sharma, M.D., Kapri Global Capital Limited, H.No.1-B, Court Chambers, 35th Vittal Das Thakre Marg, Mumbai-400020.
15. A.P.Nandakumar, MLA, R/o. H.No.568/1, Katpadi, Gudiyatam Mainroad, Lateri, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.
16. Dr. Kethan Desai, Ex.Chariman, Medical Council of India, H.No. Asirvas, Opposite 7 Friends Avenue, Pakvan Cross Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad-380059.
17. Pachipala Sanath Kumar, VS Reddy and Co, 8-2-120/86/3, Flat No. G1, Krishna Sindhuri Apartments, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034.
18. Jupalli Rameswara Rao, Chairman of My Homes Group, H.No. 1-123, 3rd Block, My Home Hub, Hi-tech City, Madhapur, Hyderabad.
19. Milind Keshav Narvekar, PA to Maharashtra CM, H.No. B-401, Jagmajiya Center, Liberty Garden, MALLAD (West), Mumbai-400064.
20. M.N. Sashidar, H.No. 875, Samruddi, Doctor Rajendraprasad Road, Giri Nagar, Bengaluru, Karnataka-560085.

RR3 to 20 impleaded as respondents vide orders passed in I.A.No.2 of 2021 in WP(PIL) No.203 of 2021, dt.06.10.2021.

.....Respondents ✓

WHEREAS the petitioners above named through their Advocate SRI.N.ASHWANI KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or direction more in the nature of Writ of Mandamus or any other writ or direction declaring the action of the Respondents herein, more particularly Respondent No. 1 herein, in issuing G.O.Ms.No.245, dated 15.09.2021 appointing Twenty Eight (28) Persons to the Board of Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam (Respondent No.2) as Members of the Board and on the same day of 15.09.2021, G.O.Rt.No.568 was issued nominating Two (2) persons as Special Invitees and in issuing G.O.Rt.No.569, dated 15.09.2021, appointing 50 persons as Special Invitees to the Board of Respondent No.2, as being illegal, arbitrary, unjust, violative and ultra vires of the provisions of The Andhra Pradesh Charitable & Hindu Religious Institutions Endowments Act, 1987 and violative of the Preamble of the Constitution of India and Articles 14, 25 & 26 of the Constitution of India consequently set aside the G.O.Ms.245, dated 15-09-2021.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.N.ASHWANI KUMAR Advocate for the petitioner and of SRI.S.S.PRASAD, learned Senior Counsel for Respondent Nos.1 & 2, **directed issue of notice to Respondents**, herein to show cause as to why this W.P.(PIL) should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams, Administrative Building, K T Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Pokala Ashok, R/o. H.No. 19-12-353, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
4. Malladi Krishna Rao, Erra Gardens, Yanam-533464.
5. K.Vidya Sagar, MLA, Korutla, H.No. 2-1-426, Opp. Civil Hospital, Main Road, Metpalli, Jagityala District-505325.
6. Vemireddy Prasanthi Reddy, W/o. Vemireddy Prabhakar, Magunta Layout, Near Mini Bypass, Nellore City, Nellore District.
7. Alluri Malleswari, W/o. Alluri Krushnam Raju, Chantiraju Villas, Malikipuram, East Godavari.
8. R. Viswanatha Reddy, MLA, H.No. 14/1, Apoorva Singanayakahalli, Yelahanka Hubli, Bangalore North Taluk, Bangalore.
9. Burra Madhusudan Yadav, R/o. 8th Ward, Pamuru Road, Kanigiri.
10. Kilveti Sanjeevaiah, MLA, Opposite R & B Guest House, Naidupeta Mandal, Nellore District-524126.
11. Katasani Rambhupal Reddy, MLA, H.No. 77/1-7-2-1A, M.S. Lakshmi Nagar, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
12. Bandi Parthasaradhi Reddy, Hetero Group Chairman, H.No. 8-3-166/7/1, Erragadda, Hyderabad-18.
13. N.Srinivasan, M.D., India Cements, India Cement Group, 827, Annasalai, Chennai-600002.
14. Rajesh Sharma, M.D., Kapri Global Capital Limited, H.No.1-B, Court Chambers, 35th Vittal Das Thakrè Marg, Mumbai-400020.
15. A.P.Nandakumar, MLA, R/o. H.No.568/1, Katpadi, Gudiyatam Mainroad, Lateri, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.
16. Dr. Kethan Desai, Ex.Chariman, Medical Council of India, H.No. Asirvas, Opposite 7 Friends Avenue, Pakvan Cross Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad-380059.
17. Pachipala Sanath Kumar, VS Reddy and Co, 8-2-120/86/3, Flat No. G1, Krishna Sindhuri Apartments, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034.

18. Jupalli Rameswara Rao, Chairman of My Homes Group, H.No. 1-123, 3rd Block, My Home Hub, Hi-tech City, Madhapur, Hyderabad.
19. Milind Keshav Narvekar, PA to Maharashtra CM, H.No. B-401, Jagmajiya Center, Liberty Garden, Mallad (West), Mumbai-400064.
20. M.N. Sashidar, H.No. 875, Samruddi, Doctor Rajendraprasad Road, Giri Nagar, Bengaluru, Karnataka-560085.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION (PIL) should not be admitted before 25.11.2021, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

(Hybrid hearing through Video-Conferencing)

Heard Mr.N.Ashwani Kumar, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to respondents.

Mr.S.S.Prasad, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Process fee be paid for service of notice on respondent Nos.3 to 20 as per Rules.

Respondents No.1 and 2 to file counter within three weeks.

Post thereafter.

**SD/- SHAIK MOHD. RAFI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For REGISTRAR

To

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.
2. The Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams, Administrative Building, K T Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
3. Pokala Ashok, R/o. H.No. 19-12-353, Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District.
4. Malladi Krishna Rao, Erra Gardens, Yanam-533464.
5. K.Vidya Sagar, MLA, Korutla, H.No. 2-1-426, Opp. Civil Hospital, Main Road, Metpalli, Jagityala District-505325.
6. Vemireddy Prasanthi Reddy, W/o. Vemireddy Prabhakar, Magunta Layout, Near Mini Bypass, Nellore City, Nellore District.
7. Alluri Malleswari, W/o. Alluri Krushnam Raju, Chantiraju Villas, Malikipuram, East Godavari.
8. R. Viswanatha Reddy, MLA, H.No. 14/1, Apoorva Singanayakahalli, Yelahanka Hubli, Bangalore North Taluk, Bangalore.
9. Burra Madhusudan Yadav, R/o. 8th Ward, Pamuru Road, Kanigiri.
10. Kilveti Sanjeevaiah, MLA, Opposite R & B Guest House, Naidupeta Mandal, Nellore District-524126.

11. Katasani Rambhupal Reddy, MLA, H.No. 77/1-7-2-1A, M.S. Lakshmi Nagar, Kurnool, Kurnool District.
12. Bandi Parthasaradhi Reddy, Hetero Group Chairman, H.No. 8-3-166/7/1, Erragadda, Hyderabad-18.
13. N.Srinivasan, M.D., India Cements, India Cement Group, 827, Annasalai, Chennai-600002.
14. Rajesh Sharma, M.D., Kapri Global Capital Limited, H.No.1-B, Court Chambers, 35th Vittal Das Thakre Marg, Mumbai-400020.
15. A.P.Nandakumar, MLA, R/o. H.No.568/1, Katpadi, Gudiyatam Mainroad, Lateri, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.
16. Dr. Kethan Desai, Ex.Chariman, Medical Council of India, H.No. Asirvas, Opposite 7 Friends Avenue, Pakvan Cross Road, Bodakdev, Ahmedabad-380059.
17. Pachipala Sanath Kumar, VS Reddy and Co, 8-2-120/86/3, Flat No. G1, Krishna Sindhuri Apartments, Road No.3, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034.
18. Jupalli Rameswara Rao, Chairman of My Homes Group, H.No. 1-123, 3rd Block, My Home Hub, Hi-tech City, Madhapur, Hyderabad.
19. Milind Keshav Narvekar, PA to Maharastra CM, H.No. B-401, Jagmajiya Center, Liberty Garden, MALLad (West), Mumbai-400064.
20. M.N. Sashidar, H.No. 875, Samruddi, Doctor Rajendraprasad Road, Giri Nagar, Bengaluru, Karnataka-560085. **(1 to 20 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
21. One CC to SRI.N.ASHWANI KUMAR, ADVOCATE (OPUC)
22. Two CC to GP for Endowments, High Court of Andhra Pradesh (OUT)
23. One CC to Sri.A.Sumanth, Standing Counsel (OPUC)
24. Two spare copies.

SRL

HIGH COURT

HCJ & AVSSJ

DATED:27.10.2021

NOTE: POST THEREAFTER

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP(PIL).No.203 of 2021

